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ELECTRICITY TO VILLAGES
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Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government plans to provide electricity in every village by 2007 and every household by 2012;

(b) if so, the details of the plan and roadmap to achieve the goal;

(c) the number of villages and households which do not have power supply in the country State-wise; and

(d) the year-wise details of the villages and households electrified in the last five years, State-wise?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER( SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI MEHTA )

(a) & (b) :Yes, Sir. Government have resolved to complete electrification of all the villages by 2007 and access to all households by 2012.

Government is providing financial assistance to States under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (PMGY) and Minimum Needs Programme (MNP). Funds are also made available to the States at a subsidized interest rate under Accelerated Rural Electricity Programme (AREP). In addition funds are released to states as 100% grant under Kutir Jyoti Programme for household electrification of below poverty line families.

(c) :State-wise details of un-electrified villages and un-electrified households are given at Annexure-I & II respectively.

(d) :State-wise details of electrified villages during the last 5 years are given at Annexure-III.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION N O 1531 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 11.12.2003.

Details of unelectrified Villages as on 31.3.2003


      Details of unelectrified Villages as on 31.3.2003

          Sl. States/UT No. of
          No.    unelectrified
     villages
          1 Andhra Pradesh -
          2.   Arunachal Pradesh 1307
          3.   Assam   5640
          4.   Bihar   20449
          5.   Jharkhand  22920
          6.   Goa   -
          7.   Gujarat   -
          8.   Haryana   -
          9. Himachal Pradesh 107
          10.  J&K   182
          11.  Karnataka  296
          12.  Kerala   -
          13.  Madhya Pradesh  1462
          14.  Chhattisgarh  1399
          15.  Maharashtra  -
          16.  Manipur   178
          17.  Meghalaya  2754
          18.  Mizoram   7
          19.  Nagaland   -
          20.  Orissa   9682
          21.  Punjab   -
          22.  Rajasthan  983
          23.  Sikkim   42


          24.  Tamil Nadu  -
          25.  Tripura   38
          26.  Uttar Pradesh  18042+
          27.  Uttaranchal  2785
          28.  West Bengal  7694
               Total (States)  95967


          + Does not include de-electrified villages


                                                 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION  NO  1531  TO  BE ANSWERED  IN  THE  LOK  SABHA  ON
11.12.2003.

   Details of un-electrified Households(Rural) as per 2001 census

  Sl. STATE Un- % Unelectrified
  No.    electrified Households
    Households
    (Rural)

    1    Andhra Pradesh  5114485  40.35
    2    Arunachal Pradesh 91251  55.47
    3    Assam   3522331  83.46
    4    Bihar   12010504 94.87
    5    Jharkhand  3422425  90.01
    6    Goa   10650  7.57
    7    Gujarat  1641203  27.88
    8    Haryana  527649  21.5
    9    Himachal Pradesh 60551  5.52
    10   Jammu & Kashmir 293016  25.23
    11   Karnataka  1858260  27.84
    12   Kerala   1703651  34.47
    13   Madhya Pradesh  3061371  37.68
    14   Chhattisgarh  1810152  53.89
    15   Maharashtra  3829566  34.83
    16   Manipur  140675  47.47
    17   Meghalaya  229916  69.74
    18   Mizoram  44334  55.86
    19   Nagaland  114405  43.12
    20   Orissa   5470135  80.65
    21   Punjab   292537  10.54
    22   Rajasthan  4006147  55.98
    23   Sikkim   22915  24.98
    24   Tamil Nadu  2384419  28.82
    25   Tripura  368323  68.25
    26   Uttar Pradesh  16505786 80.60
    27   Uttaranchal  593902  49.65
    28   West Bengal  8899353  79.73
 Delhi   24580  14.40

    29
 Union Territory

    1    A.& Nicobar Islands 15846  31.91
    2    Chandigarh  552  2.95
    3    D.& Nagar Haveli 5695  17.37
    4    Daman & Diu  562  2.54
    5    Lakshadeep  14  0.26
    6    Pondicerry  13713  18.99


                                                ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION  NO  1531  TO  BE ANSWERED  IN  THE  LOK  SABHA  ON
11.12.2003.


 YEARWISE AND STATEWISE PROGRESS OF VILLAGE ELECTRIFICATION
                    DURING LAST FIVE YEAR

  Sl.  States/UT 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
  No
    1  Andhra Pradesh
    2  Arunachal 48 24 35 110 16
       Pradesh
    3 Assam NIL NIL NIL NIL 11
    4  Bihar  8 43 37 29 1542


    5  Jharkhand    500 771
    6  Goa      -
    7  Gujarat  4    -
    8  Haryana      -
    9  Himachal  45      25 37 9 -
       Pradesh
   10  Jammu &  NA      NA NA      10 -
       Kashmir
   11  Karnataka 13      15 60      13 3
   12  Kerala      -
   13  Madhya Pradesh 300      87 15      20 94
   14  Chhattisgarh   1     125 120
   15  Maharashtra     -
   16 Manipur 50 11 NIL NIL 6
   17  Meghalaya NIL     NIL 8      62 177
   18 Mizoram 3 4 NIL NIL -
   19  Nagaland  10      33 16      4 -
   20  Orissa  817     748 42     105 225
   21  Punjab      -
   22  Rajasthan 685     510 465     491 504
   23  Sikkim      -
   24  Tamil Nadu     -
   25  Tripura  3       4 3     Nil 2
   26  Uttar Pradesh 711     476 260 358 1795
   27  Uttaranchal   158 82 218
   28  West Bengal 83 113 81 40 866
       Total(States) 2780 2093 1218 1458 6350
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